
 

Thurrock - An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage 
and excited by its diverse opportunities and future 

 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
 
The meeting will be held at 7.00 pm on 19 September 2023 
 
Council Chamber, Civic Offices 3 , New Road, Grays, Essex, RM17 6SL. 
 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Elizabeth Rigby, Sue Sammons and Graham Snell 
 
 

Agenda 
 

Open to Public and Press 
 
  Page 
  
1.   Nomination of Chair  

 
 

 
2.   Apologies for Absence  

 
 

 
3.   Items of Urgent Business 

 
 

 To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 

 
4.   Declarations of Interests  

 
 

 
5.   Determination of an application for a new Premises Licence  

 
5 - 56 

 
 
Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies: 
 
Please contact Kenna Victoria Healey, Senior Democratic Services Officer by 
sending an email to Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 
 
Agenda published on: 11 September 2023 



This page is intentionally left blank



Information for members of the public and councillors 
 

Access to Information and Meetings 

 

Advice Regarding Public Attendance at Meetings  
 
If you are feeling ill or have tested positive for Covid and are isolating you should 
remain at home, the meeting will be webcast and you can attend in that way.  
 
Hand sanitiser will also be available at the entrance for your use.  
 
 
Recording of meetings  
 
This meeting will be live streamed with the recording available on the Council’s 
webcast channel. 
 
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact Democratic Services at 
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk  
 
 
Guidelines on filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings  
 
The council welcomes the filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings as a means of reporting on its proceedings because 
it helps to make the council more transparent and accountable to its local 
communities. If you wish to film or photograph the proceedings of a meeting and have 
any special requirements or are intending to bring in large equipment please contact 
the Communications Team at CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk before the 
meeting. The Chair of the meeting will then be consulted and their agreement sought 
to any specific request made.  
 
Where members of the public use a laptop, tablet device, smart phone or similar 
devices to use social media, make recordings or take photographs these devices 
must be set to ‘silent’ mode to avoid interrupting proceedings of the council or 
committee. The use of flash photography or additional lighting may be allowed 
provided it has been discussed prior to the meeting and agreement reached to 
ensure that it will not disrupt proceedings.  
 
The Chair of the meeting may terminate or suspend filming, photography, recording 
and use of social media if any of these activities, in their opinion, are disrupting 
proceedings at the meeting. 

  

Page 1

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


Thurrock Council Wi-Fi 

Wi-Fi is available throughout the Civic Offices. You can access Wi-Fi on your device 
by simply turning on the Wi-Fi on your laptop, smartphone or tablet. 

• You should connect to TBC-GUEST 

• Enter the password Thurrock to connect to/join the Wi-Fi network. 

• A Terms & Conditions page should appear and you have to accept these before 
you can begin using Wi-Fi. Some devices require you to access your browser to 
bring up the Terms & Conditions page, which you must accept. 

The ICT department can offer support for council owned devices only. 

Evacuation Procedures 

In the case of an emergency, you should evacuate the building using the nearest 
available exit and congregate at the assembly point at Kings Walk. 

How to view this agenda on a tablet device 

  
[...]
nity, voluntary and faith groups 
to work together to improve health and wellbeing  
 

• Communities are empowered to make choices and be safer and stronger 
together  

 
 
2. Place – a heritage-rich borough which is ambitious for its future 
 

• Roads, houses and public spaces that connect people and places 
 

• Clean environments that everyone has reason to take pride in 
 

• Fewer public buildings with better services 
 
 
 
3. Prosperity – a borough which enables everyone to achieve their aspirations 
 

• Attractive opportunities for businesses and investors to enhance the local 
economy 
 

• Vocational and academic education, skills and job opportunities for all 
 

• Commercial, entrepreneurial and connected public services 
 

Page 4



 

 19 September 2023 ITEM: 5 

Licensing Sub-Committee 

Determination of an Application for a new Premises 
Licence 

Wards and communities affected:  
Stanford le Hope West  

Key Decision:  
Non-key 

Report of: Elizabeth Cox, Licensing Officer 

Accountable Assistant Director: Gavin Dennett, Environmental Health and 
Trading Standards Manager 

Accountable Director: Mark Bradbury, Interim Director of Place  

This report is Public 
 
Executive Summary 
 
An application has been received for a new premises licence for 4 The Precinct, 
High Street, Stanford le Hope, SS17 0HF.  Representations have been received 
from Essex Police and eight local residents. 
  
1. Recommendation(s) 
 
1.1 That the Sub-Committee 
  

a) Considers this report and appendices together with any oral 
submissions at the hearing and determines the application to grant the 
premises licence in line with the options open to the committee under 
the Licensing Act 2003. 

 
2. Introduction and Background 
 
2.1 On 23 June 2023, an application for a new premises licence for Efe’s 

Restaurant and Takeaway, 4 The Precinct, High Street, Stanford le Hope, 
SS17 0HF was submitted by Mr A Ay on behalf of Ibrahim Akyel.  

 
2.2 The application is to a
[...]
y time and date stamped, recording must be kept in good 
working order and kept for a minimum period of 31 days. 

iv. Upon the reasonable request of the police or licensing authority 
staff, within 48 hours viewable copies of recordings will be 
provided. 
 

2. Signs must be displayed at all entrances advising customers that 
CCTV is operating at the premises and shall be a minimum size of 
200 x 148mm and clearly legible at all times when the premises 
conducts licensable activities. 
 

3. An incident log shall be kept at the premises being maintained for 12 
months after last entry, and made immediately available to police or 
licensing authority staff upon reasonable request.  The log must be 
completed as soon as is possible and within any case within four 
hours of the occurrence and shall record the following: 

i. All crimes reported to the venue 
ii. Any complaints received concerning crime and disorder 

Page 6



 

iii. Any incidents of disorder 
iv. And faults in a CCTV system, searching equipment or scanning 

equipment mandated as a condition of the licence. 
 
2.6 No representations were received from any other persons or Responsible 

Authorities. 
 
2.7 Under the Licensing Act 2003 the licensing objectives are –  

 
(a) the prevention of crime and disorder; 
(b) public safety; 
(c) the prevention of public nuisance; and 
(d) the protection of children from harm. 

 
2.8 Any representation must relate to a particular premises and must be relevant 

to the promotion of one or more of the four licensing objectives. 
 
3. Issues, Options and Analysis of Options 
 
 
3.1 The following options are available to the Licensing Sub-Committee: 

• To grant the application as applied for; 
• To grant the application subject to such conditions as are necessary 

and proportionate to promote the licensing objectives; or 
• To refuse the application. 

 
3.3 In determining this application for a new premises licence, the Sub-Committee 

should have regard to t
[...]

b. any complaints received concerning crime and disorder 
c. any incidents of disorder 
d. any faults in a CCTV system, searching equipment or scanning equipment mandated 

as a condition of the licence 

 

Page 55

mailto:licensing.applications@essex.police.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 
	Helpful Reminders for Members
	When should you declare an interest at a meeting?

	5 Determination of an application for a new Premises Licence
	7.2	Legal
	Determination of an application for a new Premises Licence - Appendix 1a
	Determination of an application for a new Premises Licence - Appendix 1b
	Sheets and Views
	Model


	Determination of an application for a new Premises Licence - Appendix 2a
	Determination of an application for a new Premises Licence - Appendix 2b
	Determination of an application for a new Premises Licence - Appendix 3a
	Determination of an application for a new Premises Licence - Appendix 3b
	Determination of an application for a new Premises Licence - Appendix 3c
	Determination of an application for a new Premises Licence - Appendix 3d
	Determination of an application for a new Premises Licence - Appendix 4




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 19 September 
2023 at 7.00 pm 
 
Present: 
 

Councillors Aaron Green (Chair), Vikki Hartstean and 
Sue Sammons 
 

Apologies: Councillors Elizabeth Rigby and Graham Snell 
 

In attendance:   Applicant Minute Item 11 
Interest Party – x2 Residents  
Simon Barnes, Essex Police 
Paul Adams, Licensing Manager  
Elizabeth Cox, Licensing Officer 
Gabriel Neophytou, Legal Representative 
Kenna-Victoria Healey, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 
  
 

  

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website. 

 
8. Nomination of Chair  

 
Councillor Hartstean nominated Councillor Green as Chair for this meeting 
and was seconded by Councillor Sammons. 
 

9. Items of Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 

10. Declarations of Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interests declared. 
 

11. Determination of an application for a new Premises Licence  
 
The Chair of the Sub-Committee advised all present of the process of the 
hearing. He then invited the Licensing Officer to introduce the report as 
outlined within the agenda. 
 
Members and all parties were provided the chance to ask questions of the 
Licensing Officer. Following a question from Members it was confirmed by the 
Licensing Officer they did not hold information of objections from private 
properties.  
  



The representative for Essex Police explained he had nothing further to 
included which wasn’t already within the agenda, there were concerns which 
had been resolved with the applicant via conditions being included on the 
licence.  
  
Members then heard from the Interest Party who were then given the 
opportunity to present their case during which the following was highlighted:  
  

• When the premise was previously used as a Café it closed at 5pm this, 
they felt, fitted in with the local community and area.  

• Residents didn’t see how the premise would have a need to be open 
until 2am. There were a number of takeaways in the area and once the 
local pubs closed, it was felt this late opening time could increase anti-
social behaviour in the area.  

• Having a late closing time was unfair to residents living in the area. 
  
The applicant was then given the opportunity to present his case, during 
which he confirmed he had spoken with Essex Police and had agreed to the 
conditions they wished to include on the licence. He continued by confirming 
he was also happy to amend the opening hours of the premise and would also 
have new extractor fans fitted so that smells and noises could be kept to a 
minimum in the hope to not disturb local residents. 
  
The Licensing Officer then provided a short summary to the Sub-Committee 
during which it was advised that it was for Members to agree or refuse the 
licence following the factual report and hearing from Essex Police and local 
residents.  
  
The representative from Essex Police summarised by explaining their 
concerns had been reflected within the report and were satisfied these were 
resolved with the agreement of the additional conditions to be included on the 
licence.  
  
The interest party was then given the chance to summarise their case and in 
doing so, they explained the location of the premise was just off of the High 
Street and located with other premises under residents’ properties. Overall 
they felt the application would be intolerable for the local community. 
  
The applicant was asked to present a summary of his case to Members; 
during which he advised he had nothing further to say.  
  
The Chair sought everyone had said all they wished too; it was agreed they 
had. The Sub-Committee then adjourned at 8.08pm for deliberation and were 
accompanied by the Legal Advisor and the Democratic Services Officer.   
  
The meeting reconvened at 8.27pm 
  
RESOLVED that the Licensing Sub-Committee refuse the application.  
  

The meeting finished at 8.27 pm 



 
The recording of the meeting can be found from the following link: 
Licensing Sub-Committee - Tuesday 19 September 2023, 7:00pm - Thurrock 
Council committee meeting webcasts (public-i.tv) 

 
 

Approved as a true and correct record 
 
 

CHAIR 
 
 

DATE 
 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

 
 

https://thurrock.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/806716
https://thurrock.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/806716
mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

